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Prepared By: Statewide Goal Code: Strategy Code:

02-01-07

SUB-STRATEGY:

Expended Expended

Code 2014 2015

1001 $6,413,224 $6,328,580

1002 $342,065 $325,545

2001 $68,660 $4,050

2003 $7,923 $6,180

2004 $11,158 $14,935

2005 $75,751 $65,379

2007 $9,971 $5,886

2009 $422,146 $414,279

3001 $2,614 $7,200

$7,353,512 $7,172,034

1 7,353,512 $7,172,034

$7,353,512 $7,172,034

141.2 147.3

Professional Services

$4,600

Travel

Other Operating Expense

Rent - Machine and Other

7,125,669General Revenue Fund

Total, Method of Financing $7,125,669

Number of Positions (FTE) 146.0

Total, Objects of Expense $7,125,669

Method of Financing:

Salaries

Other Personnel Costs

Consumable Supplies

Utilities

Client Services

$6,345,260

$242,593

$13,050

$7,250

$15,800

$63,295

$10,945

$422,876

Objects of Expense:

AGENCY GOAL: State Services and Facilities

OBJECTIVE: State-Operated Programs and Services

STRATEGY: Integrated Rehabilitation Treatment

General Rehabilitation Treatment

Budgeted

Sub-strategy Detail 2016

III.B. Sub-strategy Detail

Agency Code: Agency Name:

644 Texas Juvenile Justice Department Nicki Satterfield 05-13
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III.B. Sub-strategy Detail
Sub-strategy Description:  
TJJD is required by Section 61.002201.002 of the Human Resources Code to provide a correctional program with a primary goal of 
rehabilitating youth adjudicated delinquent by the court and ensuring public protection by reestablishing youth into society as 
productive, law abiding citizens. To meet this mandate, TJJD has developed and implemented a comprehensive rehabilitation 
strategy. Major activities include case management, skills building groups, use of motivational interviewing techniques to facilitate 
the change process in individual and group settings, and other curriculum-based treatment programs provided by the agency and 
contract providers.  The agency focuses treatment resources on the youth who are at the highest risk to reoffend, providing them with 
the appropriate length and intensity of treatment using proven interventions.  In addition, the agency focuses on increasing staff 
responsiveness to individual youth needs.   A multi-disciplinary team comprised of staff, the youth, and the youth’s parent/guardian 
meet regularly to assess the youth’s progress, determine next steps, and develop a re-entry plan.  As youth near completion of their 
minimum lengths of stay, case managers, parole officers, youth, and their parents or guardians formalize individualized Community 
Re-entry Plans for transition. These plans include the elements required for the youth to be successful upon return to the community.  
Many youth arrive at TJJD with specialized treatment needs that require more intensive and specialized care.  These needs are met 
through collaboration of staff member in other agency strategies
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Prepared By: Statewide Goal Code: Strategy Code:

02-01-08

SUB-STRATEGY:

Expended Expended

Code 2014 2015

1001 $4,162,025 $4,043,698

1002 $157,208 $168,027

2001 $25,391 $31,323

2003 $4,798 $3,469

2004 $3,100 $4,369

2005 $32,923 $26,816

2007 $4,083 $0

2009 $286,549 $193,659

3001 136,398 69,033

$4,812,475 $4,540,394

1 4,226,605 3,902,957

777 585,870 637,437

$4,812,475 $4,540,394

91.1 91.3

Travel

Rent - Machine and Other

Other Operating Expense

$4,415,117

$145,569

$14,184

$4,700

$4,800

$32,445

$205,639

$3,500

Salaries

Other Personnel Costs

Professional Services

Consumable Supplies

Utilities

$4,975,654

91.3

4,253,222

722,432

Number of Positions (FTE)

Interagency Contracts

Total, Method of Financing

General Revenue Fund

Budgeted

2016

Objects of Expense:

State-Operated Programs and ServicesOBJECTIVE:

STRATEGY:

Specialized Rehabilitation Treatment

Integrated Rehabilitation Treatment

Sub-strategy Detail

III.B. Sub-strategy Detail

05-13

AGENCY GOAL:

644

Agency Name:

Texas Juvenile Justice Department

Agency Code:

State Services and Facilities

Nicki Satterfield

Total, Objects of Expense

$149,700

Method of Financing:

$4,975,654

Client Services
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III.B. Sub-strategy Detail

Section 61.002 of the Human Resources Code establishes as a major purpose of TJJD provision of correctional training aimed at 
rehabilitation. Rehabilitation is enhanced for high-risk youth with mental health, chemical dependency, or offense-specific needs 
through residential treatment programs. Specialized programs are integrated with the interventions used in the general treatment 
program. The specialized treatment programs have additional treatment components, lower student-to-caseworker ratios, and 
additional staff training. In addition, they are delivered by staff licensed or certified to provide these services. High and/or medium 
need programs for youth with specialized needs including capital and other serious violent offense history, sex offense history, 
alcohol or drug abuse or dependence history, or mental health problems are available at many institutions and halfway houses and 
certain contract programs. TJJD youth are increasingly identified with multiple, complex treatment needs. Specialized contracts are 
developed as needed for youth who require furlough placements at highly specialized contract programs.  To maximize and maintain 
treatment gains for youth who have participated in specialized residential treatment programs, specialized after-care treatment is 
also provided to youth on parole to further reduce recidivism risk.  Due to the complexity of the treatment services needed, youth 
more frequently require extended enrollment in specialized aftercare programs. 

Sub-strategy Description:  
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Prepared By: Statewide Goal Code: Strategy Code:

02-01-08

Expended Expended

Code 2014 2015

1001 $10,575,249 $10,372,278

1002 $499,273 $493,572

2001 $94,051 $35,373

2003 $12,721 $9,649

2004 $14,258 $19,304

2005 $108,674 $92,195

2007 $14,054 $5,886

2009 $708,695 $607,938

3001 $139,012 $76,233

$12,165,987 $11,712,428

11,950

III.C. Sub-strategy Summary

05-13

Budgeted

OBJECTIVE:

STRATEGY:

644

Agency Name:

Texas Juvenile Justice Department

State Services and Facilities

Nicki Satterfield

Agency Code:

AGENCY GOAL:

Total, Sub-strategies $12,101,323

10,760,377

20,600

Other Personnel Costs

Professional Services

Consumable Supplies

95,740

14,445

628,515

154,300

27,234

Rent - Machine and Other

Other Operating Expense

Client Services

Salaries

Utilities

Travel

State-Operated Programs and Services

Integrated Rehabilitation Treatment

388,162

SUB-STRATEGY SUMMARY

Sub-strategies 2016
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